

No. 14-493

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENT RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JEREMY S. LACOMBE
Of Counsel
LaCombe Law Firm L.L.C.
Post Office Box 140
New Roads, LA 70760
Telephone: (225) 205-6161
Facsimile: (866) 235-6161

M. REED HOPPER
Counsel of Record
MARK MILLER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS CASE IS FIT FOR REVIEW IN THIS COURT	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	4
A. The Jurisdictional Determination Has Legal Consequences	4
B. This Case Conflicts with This Court's Decisions That Demand a Practical Approach to Judicial Review ...	7
III. THE PERMIT REQUIREMENT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE TO IMMEDIATE JUDICIAL REVIEW AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	9
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DECISION CREATED A MULTI-CIRCUIT SPLIT AND A CONFLICT WITHIN ITS OWN COURT ...	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	8
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	10-11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 5-6
<i>Bergen Cnty. Assocs. v. Borough of E. Rutherford</i> , 12 N.J. Tax 399 (N.J. Tax Ct. 1992)	7
<i>Frozen Foods Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	7-8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal, Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	2
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (DC Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	8
5 U.S.C. § 704.	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)-(2)	6

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	9
51 Fed. Reg. 41206 (Nov. 13, 1986)	6
